
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 3 December 2024 

Chair: Councillor P Harris 
Vice-Chair: Councillor S Forde 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor R Cozens 
Councillor P Farmer 
Councillor A Freeman 
Councillor J Hall 
Councillor S Haynes 
 

 
Councillor J Kellas 
Councillor S Michael 
Councillor C Penny 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor T Thompson 
 

 

MEETING: Audit and Governance Committee 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 11 December 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2024 
 

4 - 7 

Audit 
 
5.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 

 
8 - 44 

6.   External Auditors Audit Progress Report 
 

45 - 56 

7.   Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 
 

57 - 61 

8.   Projected General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital 
Outturn Report to 31 March 2025 as at 30 September 2024 
 

62 - 67 

9.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2024/25 
 

68 - 78 

Governance 
 
10.   Outcome of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Investigation 

 
79 - 85 

11.   Outcome of Housing Ombudsman Investigation 
 

86 - 109 

12.   Housing Ombudsman Annual Review Update 
 

110 - 112 

13.   Strategic Risk Management 
 

113 - 142 

14.   Update on the LGA Newark and Sherwood District Council Cyber 360 Report 
 

143 - 144 

15.   Government Consultation - Enabling Remote Attendance and Proxy Voting 
at Local Authority Meetings 
 

145 - 152 

16.   Review of the Council's Constitution 
 

153 - 158 

17.   Review of Policies - Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Guidance for 
Dealing with Irregularities and Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
 

159 - 192 

Standards 
 
18.   Conduct and Public Service 

 
193 - 201 

19.   Annual Report detailing Exempt reports considered by the Audit & 202 - 204 



Governance Committee 
 

20.   Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan 
 

205 - 208 

21.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

22.   Update on the LGA Newark and Sherwood District Council Cyber 360 Action 
Plan 
 

209 - 212 

23.   Date of Next Meeting - 19 February 2025 
 

 

24.   Request meeting date change from 23 April 2025 to previous week on 16 
April 2025 due to room usage for Elections 
 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 25 September 2024 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor S Forde (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor P Farmer, Councillor J Hall, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor 
J Kellas, Councillor M Shakeshaft and Councillor T Thompson 

   
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor P Harris (Chair), Councillor R Cozens, Councillor A Freeman, 
Councillor S Michael and Councillor C Penny and Mr C Richardson (Non-
Voting Co-Optee) 

 
102 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 

STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Forde declared an interest as a Director on the Board of Active4Today. 
 

104 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 JULY 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2024 to have an additional 
sentence to minute 97 after the second paragraph to read ‘Members expressed their 
concern at the rise in numbers of complaints.’  The minutes be approved as a correct 
record with the inclusion of the additional sentence to minute 97 and signed by the 
Vice-Chair. 
 

105 PROJECTED GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2025 AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services to update Members with the forecast outturn position for the 2024/25 
financial year for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue 
and capital budgets and to show performance against the approved estimates of 
revenue expenditure and income. 
 
The report ensures that the Council has overall financial sustainability for the current 
financial year compared to the budgeted position. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the General fund projected favourable outturn variance of £0.145m be noted; 
 

b) the Housing Revenue Account projected unfavourable outturn variance of 
£0.048m to the Major Repairs Reserve be noted; 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
c) the Capital Programme revised budget and financing of £63.232 be noted; and 

 
d) the Prudential indicators at Appendix A be noted. 

 
106 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25 

 
 The Committee considered the report from Philip Lazenby, Director of Audit (TIAA) 

providing a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during 2024/25 against the 
agreed audit plan. 
 
The report provided details of all reports issued within the first part of the financial 
year 2024/25. 
 
Based on the findings of the
[...]
e in 
2025-26 and each year until the end of the 4-year term in 2027 at which time a 
further review should be undertaken. 

 
110 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

Agenda Page 6



 
 The Committee considered the joint report of the Assistant Director Legal & 

Democratic Services, Monitoring Officer and the Business Manager for Financial 
Services which attached the Committee’s Work Plan for consideration. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Work Plan be noted. 
 

111 CHANGE OF MEETING DAY OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services, Monitoring Officer to consider moving the day for the Committee from a 
Wednesday to a Monday going forward, to support Committee Members who find it 
difficult to attend meetings on Wednesday evenings. 
 
The Members did not feel that they had had enough time to consider whether to 
move the day of the Committee, and that Members should be consulted outside the 
meeting. 
 
AGREED that the Audit & Governance Committee to leave the scheduled meeting 
dates as they are for this municipal year and for members to provide their 
preferences with which days of the week they are able to attend for the next 
municipal year. 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.59 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 7



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

11 December 2024 
 
Director or Business Manager Lead:  Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services 
 
Lead Officer: Philip Lazenby, Director of Audit (TIAA) 0845 3003333 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 

Purpose of Report 
To provide a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during 
2024/25 against the agreed audit plan  

Recommendations 
That the Audit & Governance Committee consider and comment 
upon the latest internal audit progress report and note its content. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

In order to understand the internal audit work u
[...]
te Members with the forecast outturn position for the 
2024/25 financial year for the Council’s General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets. 
 
To show performance against the approved estimates of 
revenue expenditure and income. 

Recommendations 

That Committee:  
 

(a) note the General Fund projected favourable outturn 
variance of £0.719m; 

 

(b) note the Housing Revenue Account projected favourable 
outturn variance of £0.033m to the Major Repairs Reserve; 

 
(c) note the Capital Programme revised budget and financing 

of £49.467m; and 
 

(d) note the Prudential indicators at Appendix A. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

Not applicable.  

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To consider the forecast outturn position for the 2024/25 
financial year for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets. 
 

Ensure the Council has overall financial sustainability for the 
current financial year compared to the budgeted position. 

 
 
  

Agenda Page 62

Agenda Item 8



 

1.0 Background  
 

Overview of General Fund Revenue Projected Outturn for 2024/25 
 
1.1 Table 1 shows a projected favourable variance against the revised budget of £0.421m 

on Service budgets, with an overall favourable variance of £0.719m that would need to 
be transferred to the General Fund reserve. This is based on meetings which took place 
with Business Managers during October, whereby they have analysed actual income and 
expenditure to 30th September 2024 and forecasted forward to the end of March 2025 
the additional income and expenditure currently expected to be incurred.  

 
Table 1: General Fund revenue outturn for 2024/25 financial year as at 30 September 2024 
 

 
1.2 While the current overall favourable variance of £0.719m is a positive impact for the 

Councils resources, it is only a forecast, therefore the Outturn Report in June 2025 will 
finalise the variance and the allocation of that variance into the C
[...]
ayments 3,581 3,581 1,000 1,018

Less: Investment Income -5 -5 0 0

Total HRA Financing costs 9,905 9,905 1,724 2,472

Proportion of net revenue stream 36.21% 36.21% 25.53% 18.33%

Agenda Page 66



Appendix A

Investment Strategy Indicators

2023/24 

Original 

Estimate / Limit 

£'000

2023/24 

Revised 

Estimate / Limit 

£'000

2023/24 Q1 

Actual £'000

2023/24 Q2 

Actual £'000

Loans for service purposes

Subsidiaries 13,000 13,000 - - 

Local businesses 500 500 - - 

Local charities 500 500 - - 

Other Bodies 500 500 21 25 

Total 14,500 14,500 21 25 

Net income from service investments to net revenue stream

Total General Fund Service Investment Income - - 124 666 

Proportion of net revenue stream 0.00% 0.00% 2.03% 5.42%

Total Housing Revenue Account Service Investment Income 5 5 0 0

Proportion of net revenue stream 0.02% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00%

Shares held for service purposes

Subsidiaries 5,000 5,000 4,001 4,001 

Suppliers - - - - 

Local businesses - - - - 

Total 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Agenda Page 67



1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting 11 

December 2024 
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Nick Wilson, Business Manager Financial Services 
 

Lead Officer: Andrew Snape, Assistant Business Manager Financial 
Services ext 5323 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2024/25 

Purpose of Report 
To provide an update on the Council’s Treasury Activity and 
Prudential Indicators for the first half of 2024/25 

Recommendations 

That the treasury management activity be noted and recommend to Full 
Council on 17 December; and 

The Prudential Indicators detailed in Section 6 & 7 of the report be noted. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To allow Committee to note Treasury Management Activity and 
recommend it to Full Council and  
 
To allow Committee to note the Prudential Indicators  

 

1.0 Background Information 
 

1.1 This report has been written in accordance with the requirement
[...]
le 
Outcome of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
Investigation  

Purpose of Report 
To inform Members of the outcome of an investigation where the 
Ombudsman found fault with the Council  

Recommendations That Members note the report and the lessons learnt. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Ombudsman investigations which result in the Council being found 
to be at fault are required to be reported to this committee.  
 

 

1.0 Background Information  

1.1 A resident complained to the Ombudsman that the Council was slow to act in respect 

of statutory noise nuisance. This was regarding noise levels at a licensed premises in 

Newark. The Ombudsman refer to the resident as Mr B.  

1.2 Mr B first complained to the Council about a noise nuisance in July 2022. The actions 

taken in response to this nuisance are documented in the LGSCO final decision 

statement, Appendix 1  

2.0 Ombudsman Findings  

2.1 In August and September 2024, the Ombudsman issued draft decisions which Mr B 

and the Council had the opportunity to respond to. The Council made representations 

that it had a different interpretation to the Ombudsman regarding a conversation 

between Mr B and an officer which was central to the final decision findings. 

 2.2 The Ombudsman considered the responses to the second draft decision and advised 

that their decision remained unchanged. These are their final findings: 

Agenda Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 Despite telling Mr B the initial noise recordings picked up noise which was 

intrusive to Mr B’s property, the Council failed to record its decision making 

after listening to the July 2023 noise recordings. We expect the Council to 

follow the Ombudsman’s Principles of Good Administrative Practice and to 

keep sufficient records, so this is fault which caused Mr B frustration, distress 

and uncertainty.  

 The Council delayed in formalising the nuisance investigation following its 

acknowledgement in July 2023 that noise from the lic
[...]
o remedy the 
injustice caused by the faults identified. 

Investigator’s final decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Agenda Page 85

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/staff-guidance/guidance-on-remedies


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

11 December 2024 
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Suzanne Shead, Director of Housing, Health and 
Wellbeing 

 

Lead Officer: Jill Baker, Business Manager Customer Services ext. 
5810 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Outcome of Housing Ombudsman Investigation  

Purpose of Report 
To inform Members of the outcome of an investigation where the 
Ombudsman found fault with the Council  

Recommendations That Members note the report and the lessons learnt. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Ombudsman investigations which result in the Council being found 
to be at fault are required to be reported to this committee.  
 

 

1.0 Background Information  

1.1 A resident complained to the Housing Ombudsman regarding various issues relating 

to the Council’s handling of repairs and requests for adaptions to their property.  

1.2 When reviewing cases, where fault is found, the Housing Ombudsman has three levels 

of maladministration: 

 Service Failure – this is the lowest level of maladministration and is reserved for 

minor failings where action is still needed to put things right. 

 Maladministration – where there is a failure which has adversely affected the 

resident. 

 Severe Maladministration – this is reserved for the most severe failings. 

1.3 Findings of maladministration are published regularly on the Housing Ombudsman 

Service website along with spotlight reports which focus on specific issues or service 

areas to raise awareness and help landlords improve. 

2.0 Ombudsman Findings and Final Decision  

Agenda Page 86

Agenda Item 11



2.1 The Housing Ombudsman determined there to be maladministration in one area and 

service failure in three: 

 Handling of septic tank 
[...]
nt it from achieving its 
key/agreed objectives. Proactively identifying potentially significant risks and 
implementing suitable control strategies help prevent these risks from being realised, 
or if this is not possible, to mitigate the risk to a tolerable level. 

 
1.2 Strategic risks are those risks that have the potential to halt or significantly interfere 

with the ability of the Council to achieve its core objectives, priorities and/or 
ambitions.  Those risks that have the potential to halt or interfere with the ability of 
business units to achieve their specific operational service priorities are detailed with 

Agenda Page 113

Agenda Item 13



the operational risk register. 
 

1.3 The contents of the Strategic Risk Register were reported to Members in April 2024.    
The content of the current risk register has not changed since this last report and 
continues to have 9 strategic risks.   

 
1.4 The table below identifies content of the 2024/25 risk register, as agreed by SLT. 
 

2024/25 Strategic Register- Effective from 1st April 24 
 

Risk Code and Title 
 

Risk Owner 

SR401 Financial Sustainability- General Fund 
 

Sanjiv Kohli 

SR402 Financial Sustainability- HRA 
 

Sanjiv Kohli & Suzanne Shead 

SR403 Failure to deliver growth infrastructure 
 

Matt Lamb 

SR404 Contract/Supply Failure Deborah Johnson & Suzanne Shead 

SR405 Workforce 
 

Deborah Johnson 

SR406 Corporate Governance 
 

Sue Bearman 

SR407 Data Management Security 
 

Sanjiv Kohli 

SR408 Environment 
 

Matthew Finch 

SR409 Statutory Compliance Management Sanjiv Kohli & Suzanne Shead 

 
1.5 All 9 strategic risks identified within the 24/25 register are pre-existing and therefore 

are fully developed and have established action plans.  The current risk register has 
been appended to this report in full. 

 
1.6 All strategic risk identified above are owned by a member of SLT.   Risk owners, with 

the assistance of lead officers and Safety and Risk Manager meet on 
[...]
t Planning 
Committee. That amendment has since been approved by Full Council. 

 
1.2 Audit & Governance Committee is responsible for overview of the Constitution, and 

the Work Programme includes an annual review. 
 
1.3 On 24 April 2024 all Members of Committee agreed for an informal workshop to be arranged 

to consider updates and amendments to the Constitution before proposals are presented 
formally to Committee. 

 

2.0 Proposal/Options Considered 
 

Agenda Page 153

Agenda Item 16

mailto:Sue.Bearman@nsdc.info


2.1 An informal workshop was held on 17 October 2024, with 7 Committee Members in 
attendance. Officers from Legal & Democratic Services presented issues and updates 
for Members to consider in relation to the following: - 

• Petitions Scheme 

• Motions 

• Annual Budget Meeting arrangements 

• Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

• Contract Procedure Rules 

• Acquisitions and Disposals Policy 

• Local Code on Corporate Governance 

• Some miscellaneous amendments 
 
2.2 It was agreed that an additional meeting was needed as it was not possible to 

complete the discussion in the time allotted. This will now be arranged for the New 
Year. It is proposed however for the Committee to consider one matter at this 
meeting, to enable amendments to be recommended to Full Council in February. 
Details are set out below.  

 
2.3 In April it was reported to Committee that the Full Council procedure rules for the 

Council’s General Fund Budget and Precept or Housing Revenue Account Budget and 
Rent Setting would benefit from greater clarity, in relation to motions for amendment. 
Currently, the procedure rules state that the motions for amendment must be 
delivered to Democratic Services 3 working days before the Annual Budget meeting. 
Members may wish to consider an earlier deadline to give Officers sufficient time to 
consider Financial Implications. The rules are silent on whether motions for 
amendment are to be circulated for all Members
[...]
al consideration: - 
 

1. Whether to align the Council’s Code of Conduct exactly 
with the Local Government Association Model Code 
 

2. Whether the Council can adopt any recommendations or 
good practice from the Local Government Association’s 
Civility in Public Life report and Debate not Hate Campaign 

 
3. Review and Update the Council’s Social Media Protocol for 

Members, taking into account Local Government 
Association guidance 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To identify practical measures the Council could adopt to address 
poor conduct my Members where it arises. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 On 15 October 2024 the Full Council passed a resolution requesting that the Audit & 

Governance Committee review the Code of Conduct and the LGA’s Civility in Public 
Life programme, with a view to identifying practical measures the Council could adopt 
to address poor conduct by members where it arises.  This included a request for clear 
and robust guidance around member behaviour on social media, and to consider if 
necessary, the Council making representations to Government and the Local 

Agenda Page 193

Agenda Item 18

mailto:Sue.Bearman@nsdc.info


Government Association for proposed changes and stiffer sanctions. The complete 
motion is included at Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

1.2 Since this resolution was passed, Government has announced (24 October 2024) that 
it will consult on the local government standards regime so that councils have the 
powers they need to suspend councillors who break their codes of conduct. The 
Council’s Monitoring Officer has already attended a Local Government Association 
focus group to consider how changes to the regime might work in practice. Further 
updates will be brought to Committee when available; timescales are not yet known.  

 
2.0 Proposal/Options Considered 
 
2.1 The Council adopted the Local Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct in 

July 2021, subject to minor local variation. It is proposed to under

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 11 December 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Harris (Chair) 
Councillor S Forde (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor P Farmer, Councillor A Freeman, Councillor J Hall, Councillor 
J Kellas, Councillor S Michael and Councillor T Thompson 

   
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor C Penny and 
Councillor M Shakeshaft and Mr C Richardson (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 

 

112 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

113 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

114 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2024 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

115 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25 
 

 The Committee considered the report from Philip Lazenby, Director of Audit (TIAA) 
providing a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during 2024/25 against the 
agreed audit plan. 
 
The report provided details of all reports issued within the first part of the financial 
year 2024/25, with an additional 4 audit reports completed since the last Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Members considered and commented upon the latest 
internal audit progress report and noted its content. 
 

116 EXTERNAL AUDITORS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services presenting the External Auditor’s Progress Report for Newark and Sherwood 
District Council for 2023/24. 
 
The representative from Mazars, Mark Surridge, present at the meeting had provided 
the report at Appendix A. 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members received and noted the External Auditors Audit Progress Report for 
2023/24; and 
 

b) Members noted the adjustments to the draft audited financial statements set 
out in the report. 

 
117 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 

Services informing Members of the activity undertaken by the Audit and Governance 
Committee between 27 September 2023 and 31 July 2024. 
 
The report provided a summary of the activities, to then be taken to February’s Full 
Council. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the report. 
 

118 PROJECTED GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2025 AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services updating Members with the forecast outturn position for the 2024/25 
financial year for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue 
and capital budgets.  The report showing performance against the approved estimates 
of revenue expenditure and income. 
 
The report was provided to Members as a slimdown version as it had already been to 
Cabinet. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee noted the General Fund projected favourable outturn variance 
of £0.719m; 
 

b) the Committee noted the Housing Revenue Account projected favourable 
outturn variance of £0.33m to the Major Repairs Reserve; 
 

c) the Committee noted the Capital Programme revised budget and financing of 
£49.67m; and 
 

d) the Committee noted the Prudential indicators at Appendix A. 
 

119 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2024/25 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services to provide an update on the Council’s Treasury Activity and 
Prudential Indicators for the first half of 2024/25. 
 



The report advised no breach to indicators and to expect interest rate levels to go 
down.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Treasury Management activity be noted and recommended to Full Council 
on 17 December 2024; and 
 

b) the Prudential Indicators detailed in Section 6 & 7 of the report be noted. 
 

120 OUTCOME OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN INVESTIGATION 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Customer 
Services to inform Members of the outcome of an investigation where the 
Ombudsman found fault with the Council. 
 
A resident had complained to the Ombudsman that the Council was slow to act in 
respect of statutory noise nuisance. This was regarding noise levels at a licensed 
premises in Newark. 
 
The Ombudsman found the Council at fault and made recommendations to remedy 
the injustice caused by the faults identified, of which these recommendations have 
been accepted and implemented. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the report and the lessons learnt. 
 

121 OUTCOME OF HOUSING OMBUDSMAN INVESTIGATION 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Customer 
Services to inform Members of the outcome of an investigation where the 
Ombudsman found fault with the Council. 
 
A resident had complained to the Housing Ombudsman regarding various issues 
relating to the Council’s handling of repairs and requests for adaptations to their 
property. 
 
The Housing Ombudsman determined there to be maladministration in one area and 
service failure in three, several recommendations were made and the orders and 
recommendations have been accepted and implemented. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the report and the lessons learnt. 
 

122 HOUSING OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW UPDATE 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Customer 
Services to inform Members of the publication of the Housing Ombudsman Annual 
Review Report 2023-24. 
 
The report confirmed that as the Council had not had five or more cases determined 
by the Housing Ombudsman during the period April 2023 to March 2024, there was 



not an individual report for Newark and Sherwood District Council however, it was 
important that members were aware of the publication.  
 
Any cases that do come up are taken to both Policy & Performance Improvement 
Committee and Audit & Governance Committee.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the report and the role of the Housing 
Ombudsman Service in dispute resolution and effective complaint handling. 
 

123 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Safety and Risk Manager providing an 
overview of the Council’s current 2024/25 strategic risk register allowing Members to 
review strategic risk management arrangements. 
 
The report advised that the contents of the Strategic Risk Register were reported to 
Members in April 2024 and that the contents of the current risk register has not 
changed since this last report and continues to have 9 strategic risks. 
 
A table in the report provided the contents of the 2024/25 risk register, as agreed by 
SLT.  An update report will be brought to the Audit & Governance Committee in 6 
months. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the content of the report and highlighted 
any issues of concern relating to the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

124 UPDATE ON THE LGA NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL CYBER 360 
REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for ICT & Digital 
Services providing the updated results of LGA Newark and Sherwood District Council 
Cyber 360 Report. 
 
The report advised that the Corporate Information Governance Group (CIGG) 
continue to progress the review of the Cyber 360 action plan which is 75% complete, 
updating elected Members. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members reviewed, commented upon and noted the 
update on the LGA Newark and Sherwood District Council Cyber 360 Report. 
 

125 GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - ENABLING REMOTE ATTENDANCE AND PROXY 
VOTING AT LOCAL AUTHORITY MEETINGS 
 

 The Committee report from the Business Manager for Elections and Democratic 
Services was to consider a formal Council response to the government consultation on 
remote attendance at meetings and proxy voting. 
 
The report to submit a formal Council response to the Government consultation given 
its potential impact on governance arrangements. 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that the Audit & Governance Committee considered the draft 
response to the Government consultation, as set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 

126 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer providing an update on progress with a review of the 
Constitution following the Committee’s first informal workshop. 
 
The informal workshop was held on 17 October 2024, with 7 Committee Members in 
attendance. Officers from Legal & Democratic Services presented issues and updates 
for Members to consider in relation to the following: 
 
• Petitions Scheme  

• Motions  

• Annual Budget Meeting arrangements  

• Licensing and General Purposes Committee  

• Contract Procedure Rules  

• Acquisitions and Disposals Policy  

• Local Code on Corporate Governance  

• Some miscellaneous amendments  
 
They agreed an additional meeting was required as not possible to complete the 
discussion in the time allotted and this to be arranged in the New Year.  
 
The Annual Budget meeting arrangements would however be considered for 
recommendation to Full Council in February. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) progress be noted; and 
 

b) revisions to the arrangements for the Annual Budget meeting are presented to 
Full Council for adoption. 

 
127 REVIEW OF POLICIES - ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY, GUIDANCE FOR 

DEALING WITH IRREGULARITIES AND ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services presenting the following updated policies – Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy, Guidance for Dealing with Irregularities and Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 
 
The revised documents had no substantive changes proposed, with any updates 
shown as tracked changes for ease of reference. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee approved the revised policies attached at 
Appendices A, B and C to the report. 
 

128 CONDUCT AND PUBLIC SERVICE 



 
 The Committee received the report from the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 

Services and Monitoring Officer to consider implementation of the Full Council 
resolution ‘Conduct and Public Service’ made on 15 October 2024. 
 
Following this Committee meeting, arrangements to be put in place for Committee 
Members to attend an informal workshop. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: the Members of Audit & Governance Committee 
consider at an informal workshop and that proposals are presented at the earliest 
opportunity to Committee for formal consideration: - 
 

1. Whether to align the Council’s Code of Conduct exactly with the Local 
Government Association Model Code 
 

2. Whether the Council can adopt any recommendations or good practice from 
the Local Government Association’s Civility in Public Life report and Debate 
not Hate Campaign 
 

3. Review and Update the Council’s Social Media Protocol for Members, taking 
into account Local Government Association guidance 

 
129 ANNUAL REPORT DETAILING EXEMPT REPORTS CONSIDERED BY THE AUDIT & 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee report from the Business Manager for Elections and Democratic 
Services to consider the list of exempt business considered by Audit & Governance 
Committee for the period 27 September 2023 to date, and which if any, reports could 
be released into the public domain. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the report and for all exempt business to 
remain confidential as advised by report authors. 
 

130 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the joint report of the Assistant Director Legal & 
Democratic Services, Monitoring Officer and the Business Manager for Financial 
Services which attached the Committee’s Work Plan for consideration. 
 
The Committee noted to include the Statement of Accounts to the February Agenda 
as part of the Work Plan. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Work Plan be noted. 
 

131 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 



 
132 UPDATE ON THE LGA NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL CYBER 360 

ACTION PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report from the Business Manager for ICT & 
Digital Services providing an update on the LGA Newark and Sherwood District Council 
Cyber 360 Action Plan. 
 

133 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 19 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

134 REQUEST MEETING DATE CHANGE FROM 23 APRIL 2025 TO PREVIOUS WEEK ON 16 
APRIL 2025 DUE TO ROOM USAGE FOR ELECTIONS 
 

 The Committee considered the request to change the meeting date for the April 2025 
Audit and Governance Committee from 23 April to the previous week on 16 April due 
to room usage for Elections. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Audit & Governance Committee to meet on 16 April, 
to allow the room usage for Elections. 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.45 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


